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Date: 13 December 2019 (as amended 09/2020)  

Ref: 10098 (Cor van der Merwe) 

 
 
 
 

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION, REZONING, DEPARTURES AND COUNCIL’S APPROVAL: REMAINDER/ERF 55307 CAPE 
TOWN AT 43 VINEYARD ROAD, CLAREMONT 

 

The purpose of this report is to motivate the applications required to permit the subdivision of the property 
into two portions and the rezoning of one of the portions to enable a commercial (office) use.  The portion 
earmarked for the business zoning contains a heritage building which will be retained and protected.  The 
portion which will retain its current residential zoning will be improved with a main and a second dwelling. 

 
The following applications are required in terms of Section 42 of the City of Cape Town’s Municipal Planning 
Amendment By-Law, 2017 (‘By-Law): 

 
Section 42(d): Subdivision of Remainder Erf 55307 Cape Town into Portion 1 (approximately 384m²) 

and the Remainder (approximately 388m²). 
 

Section 42(a): Rezoning of the proposed Remainder from General Residential Sub-zoning GR4 to 
General Business Sub-zoning GB1. 

 

Section 42(b): Permanent departures from the provisions of the Development Management Scheme 
(‘DMS’) relating to the provision of on-site parking (proposed Remainder only), building 
lines (proposed Portion 1 only), and the proximity of an existing carriageway crossing 
from a street intersection. 

 
Member: THOMAS BRIAN BRüMMER 

Registration Number: B. Sc M(TRP) Pr Planner A/281/1985 
Tommy Brümmer CC: Registration Number: CK 94/032549/23 

Vat Registration Number: 4900146830 

1. INTRODUCTION AND APPLICATIONS 
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Section 42(i): Council’s approval to permit the existing parking bays on the proposed GB1 zoned 

portion, on the ground floor, to be within 10m of the Protea Road and Quiet Street 
boundaries (Item 60(k) of the DMS) and Council’s approval to permit the reversing of 
cars over the sidewalk (Item 141 of the DMS). 

 
The property falls just outside (approximately 50m east of) the Claremont CBD boundary (which is along 
Cavendish Street).  Given the proposed rezoning of the Remainder (from General Residential to General 
Business), it is considered that the proposed rezoning is not compliant with the Southern District Plan with 
respect to the following guideline in the Plan as it will result in the extension of the Claremont CBD, and a 
deviation from the District Plan in this regard is proposed (and motivated):   
 
“Guideline 6: The extent of the Claremont and Wynberg CBDs and other smaller CBDs is to be contained 

to protect the residential areas surrounding them (this includes corridor areas between 
nodes).” 

 
The following documents are attached to this report: 

 
Annexure A: Power of Attorney & Company Resolution 
Annexure B: Certified copy of the Title Deed T34299/2017 
Annexure C: Conveyancer’s Certificate 
Annexure D: SG diagram No. 210/1896 
Annexure E: Subdivision plan prepared by Geomatics_FJC Land Surveying Consultants Annexure 
Annexure F: Site Development Plans prepared by LVM Architects 
Annexure G: Land Surveyor Ground survey and Base level certificate  
Annexure H: Heritage report by Rennie Scurr Adendorff Architects  
Annexure I: Copies of previously approved building plans 
Annexure J: Record of pre-application consultation meeting 
Annexure K: List of applications required 
Annexure L: Application Form. 

 

 

2.1 Ownership and Title Deed 
 

Rem/Erf 55307 Cape Town is registered in the name of Old Thatch Property (Pty) Ltd., measures 771m² in 
extent, and is held by Deed of Transfer No. T34299/2017 – see Annexure B, attached.  The owner has duly 
authorised Thomas Brian Brummer to submit the application on his behalf; the Power of Attorney and 
Company Resolution are attached hereto as Annexure A. 

 
 

2.2 Site particulars and current land use 
 

A single-storey heritage building with a thatch roof (hence its name – “The Old Thatch”) currently occupies 
the northern portion of the erf with the main facade fronting Vineyard Road (which intersects with Protea 
Road at this point. It is an attractive building but severely neglected and in a bad state of repair.  It needs to 
undergo urgent repair.  The building is currently unused and vacant. 

 
At the rear of this building a number of illegal structures exist and these are used for storage purposes (building 
materials – mainly wood), and workshop purposes (on a relatively small scale). These structures will be 
demolished as part of the proposed development. 

2. THE PROPERTY 
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The Old Thatch has an existing carriageway crossing from Protea Road and approximately 4 vehicles can park 
on this portion of the site (albeit being each other – thus two tandem bays).  There is a pedestrian gate on 
Ingle Road and a double carriageway crossing (to a garage) on Quiet Street. 

 
The site is not situated in a Heritage Protection Overlay Zone (HPOZ). As mentioned, the Old Thatch is an 
attractive if neglected heritage building older than 60 years.  The necessary application in terms of Section 34 
of the National Heritage Resources Act was submitted to Heritage Western Cape (HWC) to enable the 
proposed repair of the building, as well as the proposed rezoning and subdivision. 
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A number of mature trees and large shrubbery exist on the site (which is quite overgrown at the back – see 
photo below); however, none of the trees are protected or considered significant (they are mostly mature 
and alien Australian brush cherry (Eugenias), and medium sized forest elders. Most of these trees and shrubs 
will be removed to enable to proposed construction of the two dwelling units.  An old oak and a cypress tree 
exist next to the Old Thatch (at the parking bays).  These trees will be retained. 
 

Overgrown and alien trees at the rear of the property and along Ingle Road 
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Protea Road façade of the Old Thatch (Vineyard Road is to the left) – note the large oak and cypress 
trees that will be retained on either side of the existing carriageway crossing 

 

 

2.3 Locality and Context 
 

With reference to the Locality Map, below, the property is situated in the suburb of Claremont in close 
proximity to the Cavendish Shopping Centre and the Claremont CBD. The property is one of the largest GR4 
zoned properties in the immediate area. 
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The Aerial Photograph, below, illustrates that the property is located on the corner of Vineyard/Protea Roads, 
Ingle Road and Quiet Street. 

 

The area is characterised by attractive but small dwellings (varying between one and two storeys), situated on 
relatively small erven. Buildings are generally situated close to, if not on, the street and common boundaries.  
Except for the larger and more important streets like Protea Road, the area is characterised by having relatively 
narrow roads – especially the “side-roads” e.g. Ingle Road and Quiet Street which only measure 7,52m and 
4,13m in width respectively.  In addition, some of these side streets are one-ways: Ingle Road is a one-way in 
a northerly direction (exiting onto Vineyard Road and thence onto Protea Road), while Quiet Street is a one-
way in a southerly direction (away from Protea Road).  The photographs below are of these side-streets and 
demonstrate the urban context. 
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The site as seen from Protea Road 

 

Ingle Road as seen from Vineyard Road. It is a one-way in a northerly direction (the site is to the immediate right) 
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Quiet Street as seen from Protea Road. It is a one-way street in a southerly direction (the site is to the 

immediate left). 
 

 
Views in the east and west directions, respectively, in front of the site 
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The urban context and surrounding land uses 

 
2.4 Surveyor General’s Diagrams 

 

The Noting Sheet, below, indicates the context of the property in relation to the surrounding erven and street 
network. 
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2.5 Title Deed and conveyancer certificate 
 

Rem/Erf 55307 is held in terms of Deed of Transfer T34299/2017 and measures 771m² in extent.  There are 
no restrictive conditions of title that impacts on the proposed development; however, it is considered prudent 
to refer to and explain the following condition in the Deed which reads as follows: 

 

“Subject to the conditions referred to in Deed of Transfer T1370 dated 18
th March 1896 and entitled to the 

benefit of the condition therein contained namely: - 

That the Proprietor of future Proprietors of the above property shall have the free and uninterrupted use of the 
private road on the Eastward and the passage on the westward thereof as laid down in the said diagram 
framed by Mr Surveyor Watson.” 

 
This “private road” and “passage” mentioned above are indicated on the SG diagram No. 210/1896 (extract 
below), and both now form part of Ingle Road and Quiet Street, respectively. They do not form part of the erf, 
and they have no impact on the proposed development. 

 
 

 

 

Extract from SG diagram for Remainder Erf 55307 
 
 

The conveyancer certificate, confirming that there are no restrictive conditions, was prepared by 
Nicolette Joubert from Debra Gouws Hamer Attorneys Inc., attached as Annexure C. 
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3.1 Base Zoning 
 

The zoning of properties in Cape Town is controlled by the provisions of the DMS, being Schedule III of the By-
Law. Below is an extract of the Council’s Zoning Map that indicates that the property is zoned General 
Residential Zoning: GR4. 

 
 

 
4.1 Site Development Plans and proposed development 

 

It is proposed to develop the property as follows: 

 

• To subdivide the erf into two portions: Portion 1 will be approximately 384m² in extent, and the 
Remainder will be approximately 388m² in extent. 

 
4.1.1. Proposed Remainder: 

 

• The existing heritage building – consisting of a single storey with a thatch roof, will be retained and 
restored, and will be situated on the proposed Remainder.  The floor space of this building measures 
approximately 135m² in extent (and is equal to the Gross Leasable Area). 

 

• The existing Old Thatch building will be 0,677m from the new subdivision line (at the closest point. 
 

• The proposed Remainder is proposed to be rezoned from General Residential Sub-zoning GR4 to 
General Business Sub-zoning GB1 in order to allow the “Old Thatch” to be used for non-residential 
(office) purposes.  This will enable that sufficient income can be generated by this portion in order to 
finance the continuous upkeep and maintenance of this building. 

 
 

3. ZONING 

4. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
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• Technically, two parking bays can be provided on-site, although in reality four bays exist (i.e. two 
tandem bays). Tandem bays are however not included in the parking provision calculation. A 
departure is required to permit 2 on-site parking bays in lieu of 5* on-site bays required, for offices. 

 

It is noted that, since the application was submitted, the area has been designated as a PT1 Area 
where a lower parking ratio applies, namely 2,5 bays/100m² GLA for the office (and thus only 3 bays 
are required in terms of the PT1 Area).  

 

• These vehicles reverse over the sidewalk (the present situation).  The existing parking bays (on the 
ground floor) are also within 10m of the Quiet Street and Protea Road street boundaries.  Despite 
being an existing scenario, given the proposed rezoning of the Remainder, it is considered prudent 
to apply for Council’s approval to regularise this reversal over the sidewalk and for the existing bays 
to be within 10m of a street boundary (on the ground floor). 

 

• The existing carriageway crossing (CWC) from Protea Road will be retained.  It is noted that this CWC 
has been in operation for many decades (a 1971 approved building plan indicates a carport in the 
position of the existing uncovered parking bays, thus clearly suggesting that the CWC existed at the 
time). However, given the proposed rezoning of the Remainder, it is considered prudent to apply for 
a departure to permit this existing CWC to be 4,816m in lieu of 10m permitted from the Quiet Street 
and Protea Road intersection as defined by the prolongation of street boundaries. 

 
The following table sets out, for ease of reference, the difference between the development rules of a site 
zoned GR4 and the proposed GB1 zoning: 

 
Development rule Existing General Residential Sub-

Zoning GR4 
Proposed General Business Sub-
Zoning GB1 

Floor factor 1.5 1.5 
Coverage 60% 100% 

Maximum height above base level 
to top of roof 

24m 15m 

Street boundary building 
line 

4,5m 0m up to 10m in height; 
thereafter 4,5m 
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Common boundary building line 4,5m or 0,6 H (0m up to 15m in 
height where intersecting a street 
boundary for a distance of 18m 
measured perpendicular from 
such street boundary). 

0m 

Street centreline setback 8m 8m 

Parking (Standard Area) 2 bays/main dwelling unit & 1 
bay/second dwelling unit 

4 bays/100m² GLA 
 

No parking bays within 10m of a 
street boundary, on 
ground floor. 

Exiting of vehicles & proximity of 
cwc to a street intersection 

No reversing over sidewalk 
No CWC closer than 10m from a 
street intersection 

No reversing over sidewalk No 
CWC closer than 10m from a 
street intersection 

 

 
4.1.2. Proposed Portion 1: 

The proposed new dwelling (main dwelling) - Ingle Road elevation 
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The proposed new dwelling house (second dwelling) – Quiet Street elevation 

 

• The existing illegal structures on the proposed Portion 1 will be demolished, and a new main and 
second dwelling will be constructed.  The zoning of this portion will remain GR4. 

 

• Since Portion 1 is to be developed with two dwelling units (as opposed to flats), the development 
rules of the SR1 zoning will apply. 

 

• The depth (or width) of Portion 1, as measured perpendicular between the Ingle Road and the Quiet 
Street boundaries, is exactly 24m (the angled nature of the common boundary between the 
application erf and the abutting Erf 55308 renders this boundary length 24,95m).  This means that 
the 12m lines, as measured perpendicular from (and parallel with) the two respective street 
boundaries overlap in the middle of Portion 1 (i.e. between the two street boundaries).  Because of 
the above, no portions of the proposed dwelling houses on Portion 1 extend beyond a point 12m 
from that particular street boundary, and no departures are required in this instance. 

 

• The proposed dwelling units (a main and a second dwelling) will be developed as follows: 

 
o Unit 1 (second dwelling): 

❖ Floor space (approximately 177m²) 
❖ Three storeys 
❖ Access from Quiet Street 
❖ Two on-site parking bays 
❖ Proposed street boundary setback is 4,684m (garage) and 4,407m (dwelling house) 
❖ Proposed common boundary setbacks are 0m (permitted) 
❖ A pergola, on the ground floor/first storey, is 2,518m from the street boundary. 
❖ The height of the proposed dwelling is approximately 9,00m to the wall plate and 

9,68m to the top of roof, as measured from the base level. 
❖ The base level is 35,04m as confirmed by the land surveyor. 

❖ Carriageway crossing width is 5,85m. 
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o Unit 2 (main dwelling): 

❖ Floor space (approximately 193m²) 
❖ Three storeys 
❖ Access from Ingle Road 
❖ Two on-site parking bays 
❖ Proposed street boundary setback is 0m (garage) and 4,499m (dwelling house) 
❖ Proposed common boundary setbacks are 0,419m (south) and 0m (north/internal 

boundary) – permitted. 
❖ A pergola, on the ground floor/first storey, is 2,351m from the street boundary. 
❖ The height of the proposed dwelling is approximately 9,00m to the wall plate and 

9,68m to the top of roof, as measured from the base level. 
❖ The base level is 35,04m as confirmed by the land surveyor. 
❖ Carriageway crossing width is 6,259m. 

 

• The total proposed floor space will be approximately 370m².  There is no floor factor departure. 
 

• All windows or doors facing a common boundary comply with the required 1,5m setback from that 
boundary. 

 
The following table sets out the development rules of erven measuring between 350m² and 650m² in extent, 
and compared with the proposed units: 

 
Development rule Single Residential 

development rules 

SR1 Unit 1 Unit 2 Departure 

 

Floor factor 1.0 1.0 No 
Maximum floor space 384m² 370m² No 

Height above base level to 
wall plate 

8m 9,00m Yes 

Height above base level to 
top of roof 

10m 9,68m No 

Street 
building line 

boundary 3,5m (dwelling house) 
 

1,5m (garage) 

2,518m 
(pergola) 

2,351m 
(pergola) 

Yes 
(garage) 

Common 
building line 

boundary 0m for first 12m measured 
perpendicular from street 
boundary, then 0m for 60% 
of total remaining linear 
distance along all common 
boundaries, then 3m (for 
remaining 40%). 

N/A: Due to the overlapping 
nature of the two 12m lines 
as measured from the two 
street boundaries, no 
departures are required (the 
site measures 24m in 
width/depth). 

 

Parking (Standard Area) 2 bays for main dwelling and 
1 bay for second 
dwelling 

2 bays 2 bays No 

Carriageway 
(CWC) width 

crossing 5m minimum 
maximum width 

and 8m 5,85m 6,259m No 

Proximity of CWC to 
street intersection 

10m >10m >10m No 

 

• The proposed subdivision plan is attached as Annexure E. 

 
• The proposed plans have been prepared by LVM Architects, and are attached as Annexure F. 

 
The proposed design is supported by the heritage consultant, Mike Scurr, from Rennie Scurr Adendorff 
Architects. 

 
Given that the property falls just outside (approximately 50m east of) the Claremont CBD boundary, and a 
portion of which is to be rezoned from General Residential to General Business, the proposed rezoning is 
considered to be non-compliant with the following guideline in the Southern District Plan as it will result in the 
extension of the Claremont CBD:   
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“Guideline 6: The extent of the Claremont and Wynberg CBDs and other smaller CBDs is to be contained 
to protect the residential areas surrounding them (this includes corridor areas between 
nodes).” 

 
In this regard, it was pointed out that due to this deviation from the District Plan the proposal must be 
submitted to the Municipal Planning Tribunal for a decision.  The motivation for the proposed rezoning of the 
Remainder is dealt with later in this report, including motivation with respect to the deviation from the District 
Plan.  

 
 

 
 

5.1 To subdivide Remainder Erf 55307 Cape Town into Portion 1 (approximately 384m²) and the Remainder 
(388m²), in extent. 

 
5.2 The rezoning of the proposed Remainder from General Residential Sub-zoning GR4 to General Business Sub-

zoning GB1. 

 
5.3 Departures from the DMS for the following: 

 
5.3.1 From Item 22(c)(i) to permit the proposed wall plates of Units 1 and 2 to be 9,00m in lieu of 8m 

above the base level. 

 
5.3.2 From Item 22(d) to permit the proposed pergolas on Portion 1 for Units 1 and 2 to be 2,518m and 

2,351m respectively, in lieu of 3,5m, from the Quiet Street and Ingle Road street boundaries. 
 

5.3.3 From Item 22(d) read with 22(f)(ii) to permit the proposed garage for Unit 2 to be 0m in lieu of 1,5m 
from the Ingle Road street boundary. 

 
5.3.4 From Item 137 to permit two on-site parking bays for the Remainder in lieu of five (5) on- site 

parking bays required (for offices on Remainder). 
 

5.3.5 From Item 140(1)(b) to permit the existing carriageway crossing of the Remainder to be 4,816m in 
lieu of 10m from the Quiet Street/Protea Road intersection. 

 
5.4 Council’s approval in terms of Item 60(k)(ii) to permit the existing parking bays on the proposed Remainder, 

on the ground floor, to be within 10m of the Protea Road and Quiet Street boundaries. 
 

5.5 Council’s approval in terms of Item 141(1)(b) to permit vehicles to leave the Remainder by reversing over 
the sidewalk. 

 
 

 

6.1 Applications in terms of the Development Management Scheme 
 

6.1.1 Section 99 of the DMS: Adjudication Criteria 
 

Section 99 of the By-Law relates to the adjudication of applications, and prescribes as follows: 

 
(1) An application must be refused if the decision-maker is satisfied that it fails to comply with the following 

minimum threshold requirements – 
(a) the application must comply with the requirements of this By-Law; 
(b) the proposed land use must comply with or be consistent with the municipal spatial development 

framework, or if not, a deviation from the municipal spatial development framework must be 
permissible; 

(c) the proposed land use must be desirable as contemplated in subsection (3); and 
(d) in the case of an application for a departure to alter the development rules relating to permitted 

5. APPLICATIONS 

6. ADJUDICATION AND MOTIVATION 
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floor space or height, approval of the application would not have the effect of granting the property 
the development rules of the next subzone within a zone. 

 
(2) If an application is not refused under subsection (1), when deciding whether or not to approve the application, 

the decision maker must consider all relevant considerations including, where relevant, the following – 
(a) any applicable spatial development framework; 
(b) relevant criteria contemplated in the development management scheme; 
(c) any applicable policy approved by the City to guide decision making; 
(d) the extent of desirability of the proposed land use as contemplated in subsection (3); 
(e) impact on existing rights (other than the right to be protected against trade competition); 

(i) in an application for the consolidation of land unit –the scale and design of the development; 
(ii) the impact of the building massing; 
(iii) the impact on surrounding properties; and 

(f) other considerations prescribed in relevant national or provincial legislation. 
 

(3) The following considerations are relevant to the assessment under subsection 1(c) of whether, and under 
subsection (2)(d) of the extent to which, the proposed land use would be desirable – 

(a) socio-economic impact 
(b) compatibility with surrounding uses; 
(c) impact on the external engineering services; 
(d) impact on safety, health and wellbeing of the surrounding community; 
(e) impact on heritage 
(f) impact on the biophysical environment; 
(g) traffic impacts, parking, access and other transport related considerations; and 
(h) whether the imposition of conditions can mitigate an adverse impact of the proposed land use. 

 
 

6.1.2 Motivation in terms of Section 99(1) of the By-Law 

 
The application complies with the following minimum threshold requirements: 

 

(a) The application complies with the requirements of the By-Law (the application is motivated in 
terms of the relevant adjudication criteria with all required documents submitted with the 
application). 

 
(b) The proposed land use is consistent with the Municipal Spatial Development Framework 

(‘MSDF’); in this regard, no deviation from the MSDF is required. 
 

(c) The proposed land use is desirable as contemplated in subsection (3); this will more 
comprehensively addressed below. 

 

 
6.1.3 Motivation in terms of Section 99(2) of the By-Law 

 
The application complies with the following relevant considerations: 

 

(a) Applicable Spatial Development Frameworks 
 

The Western Cape Provincial Spatial Development Framework, the City of Cape Town’s Municipal Spatial 
Development Framework, the Southern District Plan and the Transit Oriented Development Strategic 
Framework (TOD) are relevant to consider in motivating this application: 
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Western Cape Provincial Spatial Development Framework, 2014 

The Western Cape Provincial Spatial Development Framework (‘PSDF’) was approved in 2009 as a Section 
4(6) Structure Plan in terms of the repealed Land Use Planning Ordinance 15 of 1985 (LUPO), which 
Framework provides to guide municipal Integrated Development Plans and Spatial Development 
Frameworks. 

 
Densification is listed as one of the objectives in the PSDF (Policy UR2) which recommends for the average 
gross residential density in urban settlements to be increased to 25 dwelling units per hectare (du/ha). 
Further, it is also recommended in Policy UR3 that the density target should be achieved using a range of 
urban development tools such as subdivisions, second dwellings and sectional title developments.  The 
application complies with this policy as the provision of the proposed two dwelling units on one erf accounts 
for sensitive, incremental and responsible densification. 

 
Since the development potential of the site is relatively hampered not only by the existence of the heritage 
building but also by its position on the property, the most suitable and appropriate way to ensure a 
(financially) viable way of protecting and maintaining this building is by means of the proposed rezoning.  
The existing heritage building (which can not be demolished) therefore restricts the development potential 

of the erf (for flats – in accordance with its GR4 zoning) significantly. 
 
In addition to the above, the proposal is also considered to be consistent with other policies contained in the 
PSDF, e.g.: 

 

• Policy E3: Revitalise and strengthen urban space-economies as the engine of growth, and 
 

• Policy S3: The promotion of compact, mixed-use and integrated settlements. 
 

One of the aims of the PSDF is to promote densification and the intensification of mixed-use areas in 
appropriate locations and in conjunction (and in support) of the TOD. The proposal constitutes an 
intensification of land use, which is also consistent with the PSDF. 
 

 

 
Cape Town’s Municipal Spatial Development Framework, 2018 

The Cape Town’s Municipal Spatial Development Framework (‘MSDF’) was approved by Council on 25
th April 

2018, and Gazetted on 9
th May 2018. 

 
The MSDF motivates for land use intensification based on transit-oriented development (‘TOD’).  This implies 
a greater mix of residential and non-residential land use (diversification) through the increased use of space, 
both vertically and horizontally (densification and intensification). 

 
This can be achieved within existing areas or properties with an increased number of dwelling units that 
should be encouraged in locations with good public transport access, concentrations of employment, 
commercial development and other amenities such as schools.  The Remainder Erf 55307 is situated within 
the area identified as the “Urban Inner Core” where the City “is committed to spatially targeting investment 
and development” with one of the “desired outcomes” being “diversification and densification of land use to 
support the objectives and aspirations of TOD” and to “leverage TOD opportunities via integration, density 
and mixed-use development”. 

 
As has been seen, the site is located in a mixed-use area which consists of the Claremont CBD (including the 
Cavendish Square Shopping Centre) and a number of commercial properties which are used for office, retail 
and medical consulting rooms purposes. 

 
The table, below, demonstrates why the application is considered compliant with the Policy Statements and 
Guidelines in the MSDF: 
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Policy Statement Policy Guideline Compliance 

Policy 1 
 
“Support the intensification 
and diversification of land use 
in areas supportive of transit-
oriented development” 

P1.1 “Support a mix of land uses and 
higher-density residential 
development (compliant with area-
specific policy frameworks) in 
appropriate locations in support of 
TOD”. 

The application is in line with this 
policy as the proposed two dwelling 
plus the proposed GB1 zoned 
Remainder will be consistent and in 
character with the surrounding 
(mixed-use) built environment.  The 
proposal represents an appropriate, 
suitable and sensitive form of land 
use intensification and densification.  
It is within walking distance of public 
transport facilities (the Claremont 
railway station and Main Road are 
respectively 530m and 320mm 
away), and situated on Protea Road – 
a main transport (taxi) route.  The 
proposal is consistent with the MSDF 
as Claremont is identified as an area 
for urban development, and is also 
identified as “Urban Inner Core” 
where densification and land use 
intensification should be promoted. 

Policy 11 
 

“Promote quality urban 
design and contextual fit” 

P11.1 Consider and apply urban 
design guidelines when assessing 
development applications and 
formulating development conditions 
designing public buildings and 
precincts. 

The proposed dwelling units will 
contain windows and balconies 
overlooking Ingle Road and Quiet 
Street – thereby creating passive 
surveillance onto the streets which 
will have a positive impact on 
security. 

 
The proposal to allow the Old Thatch 
for non-residential (office) purposes 
will grant the building the 
opportunity and flexibility to be 
utilised for an alternative use (other 
than just residential purposes).  The 
heritage building, being situated 
right on the busy and noisy Protea 
Road is no longer considered to be 
wholly suitable for residential 
purposes any more (not least 
because of its relatively high 
maintenance costs).  Besides, it is 
pointed out that, even with the 
proposed GB1 zoning, the Remainder 
can always still be used for residential 
purposes as the proposed GB1 
zoning does not remove this 
possibility. 

Policy 40 
 

“Encourage medium- density 
and higher- density forms of 
urban development to locate 
on or adjacent to bus, rail or 
intermodal stations, as well 
as along development 
corridors and in urban 
nodes.” 

P.40.1 Encourage mixed land use 
intensification on or adjacent to 
secondary arterials and BRT routes 
and around nodes, high order 
stations and modal interchanges in 
line with the TOD Strategic 
Framework, DMS, the District SDPs 
and other applicable policies. 

The proposed further development 
of the property with the two 
residential units and relatively small 
commercial premises (135m² GLA) in 
the immediate vicinity of the 
Claremont CBD and business node is 
therefore in line with this policy 
statement. 
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Southern District Plan, 2012 

The MSDF guides the proposals contained in the more detailed District Plans; the subject property falls in 
the Claremont Regional Node, is earmarked for “urban development” and abuts Protea Road, which is an 
identified “connector route” in terms of the Plan. In general, high-intensity mixed-se development (e.g. 
office, retail, residential) is to be supported within this Urban Node. At the same time residential 
intensification in line with Council’s densification policy should also be supported, while a “more flexible 
position to parking provision and related departures in these nodes” is to be supported, in terms of the Plan. 
With respect to the above-mentioned “related departures”, it is assumed that it could be taken to refer to 
the proposed Council’s approval and departures to permit, with respect to the Remainder, the existing 
parking bays within 10m of the street boundaries, the CWC to be closer than 10m to the street intersection, 
to permit the parking departure, and for vehicles to reverse over the sidewalk. 

 
On a smaller (more detailed) scale, the site is situated in Sub-District 3: ‘Mowbray to Muizenberg” and lies 
on the edge of the area identified for “mixed use intensification” of the Claremont Regional Node (refer to 
map below). 

 
The Southern District plan’s vision for this sub-district reads as follows: A highly accessible and connected 
public transport and pedestrian dominated development corridor of vibrant high density mixed use activity 
centres surrounded by distinctive residential areas, offering a wide range of living options, and a system 
of linked quality open spaces,  all of which makes this a leading area of choice for living and working in” (our 
emphasis). With respect to the Spatial Development Objectives, the vision for this area is “a highly diverse 
city environment….which offers a wide range of urban forms and opportunities to which an increasing number 
of people can have access” and “a significant increase in the number of dwelling units in the area is 
envisaged”.  The objectives further include statements like “the area has and shall continue to have sub-
areas of very differing characteristics, from low density suburbia to intense urban environments”. 
 

The above is to be achieved by “guiding more intense developments to nodal areas” and to “actively support 
mixed land uses within the (business) nodes”. Also, residential areas in close proximity around CBDs are to be 
reinforced by higher densities, and residential densification and urban intensification should be context 
specific. The proposal is considered to be consistent with the Plan with respect to the above: 
 

• Firstly, as mentioned, the site falls on the edge of the area earmarked for “mixed use intensification” 
and within the Regional Node (Claremont). 

• Second, the proposal is context specific; the existing heritage building (the “Old Thatch” - which can not 
be demolished) is not considered to be very suitable for residential purposes any longer. This is partially 
due to its highly dilapidated state, the relatively high costs required to restore and then to maintain the 
structure, and its location and facing towards the busy and noisy Protea Road. 

• Third, the proposed Remainder, which is to be rezoned to GB1, will abut Protea Road and therefore 
form a natural barrier and a low-key transition zone between the connector road and the residential 
properties further to the south. 

 
The area is very mixed with regard to land uses (e.g. offices, medical consulting rooms etc. which are being 
operated from General Residential zoned properties) and with regard to zoning (e.g. General Residential GR4, 
General Business GB1 and GB5, Local Business LB1 and LB2, and Mixed Use MU2).  For example, a dental 
practice exists directly across Quiet Street from the application erf, on the corner with Protea Road 
(Remainder Erf 55316) and other commercially used erven on the corner of Protea and Mark Roads (Erven 
55351 & 55350, approximately 130m away). 

 
It is noted that this sub-district’s vision strongly encourages not only “working from home practices” but also 
“larger scale businesses operating within and being directed towards development corridors and nodes”. 
 
The proposed development is considered to be highly sensitive and compatible with the character and vision 
of the area.  This is considered desirable and considered as good motivation to support the deviation from 
the District Plan with regard to the proposed expansion of the Claremont CBD. 

 
Lastly, the District Plan - and with respect to this sub-district, states that “existing and incipient development 
corridors and nodes should be reinforced and business development outside of the nodes (i.e. business 
intrusion into residential areas), unless in areas that Council policy has identified as areas for new nodes, is 
generally not to be encouraged. Unless otherwise stated in Council policy, within such nodes mixed land uses 
are to be actively supported”; “the extent of the Claremont and Wynberg CBDs and other smaller CBDs is to 
be contained to protect the  residential areas surrounding them”; and “the character of urban areas further 
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than 1km from urban nodes and spines of development corridors should in general not be subject to change”. 
In this regard, and in order to motivate that the proposal should be permitted to take place outside the 
Claremont CBD, it is submitted that the application erf is not situated outside the Regional Node and the 
proposed subdivision and rezoning will therefore not be outside the node, being situated on the edge of the 
area earmarked for “mixed use intensification” (the site is 80m from the actual Cavendish Shopping Centre 
and directly across the road – Ingle Road, from the closest General Business zoned property).  The proposal 
is not considered to be a threat to the residential area (or replacing  housing stock), given the relatively low-
key and compatible nature that an office use normally has with a surrounding (residential) use, the fact that 
two new residential units form part of the proposed development, and the fact that the existing Old Thatch 
is no longer considered desirable for residential use given its position, nature, heritage character and costs 
involved in using it for residential purposes. 
 

The reasons provided above are considered to be adequate and sound to motivate why the 
deviation from the Plan (i.e. with regard to the expansion of the Claremont CBD) should be 
supported 

 

 

Extract from the Mowbray to Muizenberg Sub-District 3 Plan 
 

  The site  
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Transit Oriented Development Strategic Framework (TOD) 

 
The vision for the TOD is to progressively move toward a compact, well connected, efficient, resilient urban 
form and movement system that is conducive to economic and social efficiency and equality whilst providing 
cost effective access and mobility, with the least possible negative impact on the environment. 

 
The objectives of the TOD in Cape Town are defined as follows: 

 
o Maximise “location efficiency” so that people can walk or cycle (to work or to school), and use public 

transport. This can be achieved through a comprehensive approach to land use density, mix and 
intensity, as well as a focus on prioritised public transport at a metro, corridor, nodal and precinct 
scale, 

o Boost ridership and minimize congestion thereby ensuring that the public transport system 
becomes more viable, 

o Provide a rich mix of housing, shopping, recreational and transportation choices, 
o Enable cost and operational efficiencies in the provision and design of urban infrastructure, 
o Drive down the cost of the User Access Priority for both new and existing residents, and 
o To create a sense of place. 

 
The proposed development is considered to be consistent with the TOD by increasing the residential density 
in this location, while strengthening and intensifying the land use by utilising an existing building (which 
must be retained and can not be altered) for business (office) purposes 

 

 

 
Economic Growth Strategy (2013). 

The proposal is consistent with the principal objective of the Economic Growth Strategy (EGS), namely to 
grow the economy and create jobs.  The EGS states that the relatively high unemployment rate, relative high 
levels of poverty and “lacklustre current and projected growth rates” will be unsustainable in the long-term 
“unless incomes rise, and City revenue from households and businesses increases” (our emphasis).  The 
proposed intensification of use of the property will help to support the EGS.  It is considered to be consistent 
with the following five strategic areas of the EGS, namely to ensure that growth is environmentally 
sustainable in the long-term by densifying (and intensifying) within an existing already developed urban area, 
to build a globally competitive city, to provide the right basis services and infrastructure, to utilise work and 
skills programmes to promote growth, and to leverage trade and sector development functions to maximum 
advantage. 

 
In short, the proposal (i.e. an “economic activity”) will support the EGS by creating jobs (both during the 
construction period and then permanently thereafter), while creating a business opportunity (i.e. the 
proposed GB zoning for the Old Thatch). 

 

 
(b) Relevant Criteria in the DMS 

 

The application complies with relevant criteria contemplated in the DMS, i.e. the proposal is 
desirable when assessed in terms of the adjudication criteria set in out Section 99. 
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(c) Applicable Policies Approved by the City 
 

The proposal complies with the following approved Council Policies: 
 

Densification Policy, 2012 

The City of Cape Town’s Densification Policy, which aims to improve the city’s efficiency and sustainability as 
well as improve the quality of the built environment, was adopted by Council in February 2012. The Policy 
aims to achieve a minimum, average gross base density of 25 du/ha across the city as a whole. However, it 
does not take a ‘one-size-fits-all approach’ but identifies the factors that need to be taken into consideration 
when determining the location, form and extent of densification. Whilst one of the objectives of the Policy 
is to, through densification, support the development of a viable public transport system and improve levels 
of access to the city’s resources and amenities, the Policy aims to achieve densification through a number of 
land use mechanisms. 

 
Densification is considered a necessary step to sustain and improve the valuable natural, urban and rural 
environments of Cape Town. The densification and intensification of urban areas is desirable for a number 
of reasons which include, but are not limited to, the containment of urban sprawl, supporting the 
development of and sustaining a viable public transport system and improving housing patterns and the 
choice of house types and tenure options. Urban areas (whether existing or planned) which are characterised 
by a mix of land uses and/or different types of residential development are considered best suited as 
locations for higher densities. 

 
When evaluating the suitability of a higher density and intensity development in a specific area, the general 
land use character of the area must be taken into consideration to ensure that the proposal fits in with the 
surrounding environment, i.e. the form and design of the development must be compatible with both 
the built and natural environments surrounding it.  If this can be achieved without negatively altering the 
existing built context, the proposal should be supported.  The application complies with this Policy as the 
development accounts for a sensitive form of densification and a more intense utilisation of the erf (within 
a mixed-use area), which is largely restricted by the existing heritage building. 
 

 

 
Urban Design Policy, 2013 

The proposed development has also taken into consideration the various objectives of the City of Cape 
Town’s Urban Design Policy (2013). The objectives that the development proposal complies with are 
summarised in the table, below: 
Policy Statement Policy Guideline Degree of Compliance 

OBJECTIVE 5: 
 

“Promote development 
intensity, diversity and 
adaptability” 

PS5.2. “A proposal must make 
efficient use of its site and seek to 
optimise its development potential 
through the intensification of built 
form (in terms of height and 
coverage) in response to the 
elements of the urban structure. 

 
A mix of uses and activities should be 
proposed where viable and 
appropriate and the arrangement of 
uses on the site, or within buildings 
should respond positively to the 
attributions of the particular site and 
its surrounding urban context.” 

The proposal ensures the optimal use 
of the site, utilising as much thereof 
for residential purposes (after the 
subdivision of the Old Thatch), while 
at the same time optimising the use 
of the heritage building.  Given the 
relative unsuitability of the Old 
Thatch for residential purposes and 
the fact that is must be retained in its 
present form, a flexibility in the use 
of the structure – as encouraged by 
the Policy, is proposed by means of 
the proposed GB zoning (and office 
use) which is considered to be most 
suitable for the size of the building 
(135m²), its location (facing Protea 
Road and in close proximity to 
Cavendish), and the surrounding 
area’s mixed-use character. 
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OBJECTIVE 6: 
 

"Ensure enclosure and 
positive interfaces onto the 
public realm” 

PS6.3. “Design and articulate the 
interface between the public and 
private realms to ensure active and 
lively building frontages. Blank 
facades and parking fronting onto 
the street should be avoided.” 

The façades of the proposed 
residential dwellings will face onto 
Ingle Road and Quiet Street 
respectively, plus balconies on the 
upper levels overlooking the streets. 
This will enable passive surveillance 
onto these public realms and have a 
positive impact on security.  The 
proposed office use in the Old Thatch 
and currently vacant/unused 
building, will also overlook (or face) 
towards Protea Road to create a 
more active street interface. The 
parking bays adjacent to this building 
are existing and have been for many 
years. Their impact on the street 
is considered to be immaterial. 

 

(d) Desirability of the Proposed Use 

 

The proposed densification and intensification of the property, while protecting the existing 
heritage building, are considered desirable in order to create a more compact and sustainable city 
and viable neighbourhood.  It is consistent with a number of Policies, the TOD and Frameworks, 
and as such should be approved. 

 
With regard to the proposed design (appearance, scale, massing and height) the proposed dwelling 
houses are considered sensitive and in keeping with the character of the surrounding built 
environment. The existing Old Thatch building will be retained as is in respect to its height, footprint 
and appearance. 

 
The proposed land uses, i.e. the main and second dwelling, plus the relatively small-scale office, is 
in keeping with the mixed-use character of the area. 

 
Also with regard to the proposed rezoning (notwithstanding the fact that the Old Thatch building 
will be retained), it is noted that the proposed GB1 zoning has the same permitted floor factor (i.e. 
1.5) than the existing GR4 zoning, and the former has a maximum permitted height of (only) 15m 
compared to the latter’s permitted height of 24m.  Besides, it is noted that the proposed GB1 zoning 
will not remove the ability of the proposed Remainder to be still used for residential purposes in 
the future, if required. 

 
 

(e) Impact on Existing Rights 

 

Given the sensitive nature of the proposed development it is not believed that there will be is any 
material impact on existing rights.  A table – comparing the differences in respect of the 
development rules (i.e. permitted floor factor, height, setbacks & coverage) between the existing 
GR4 zoning and the proposed (albeit for the proposed Remainder only) GB1 zoning, has been 
provided earlier in this report (refer to Section 4 above). 

 
The coverage of 100% permitted under the proposed Remainder is higher than the existing 
coverage permitted with the existing GR4 zoning; however, this would have no impact given the 
existing historic (and thus protected) thatch building which will – and must be, retained in its 
current form.  In other words, the proposed Remainder would not be able to utilise its 100% 
coverage in any event (unless the building is demolished).  The Council can also impose conditions 
in this regard to limit the coverage to that of the existing building’s coverage. 

 
The floor factor of the existing GR4 and proposed GB1 zonings are exactly the same (1.5) so there 
is no impact on existing rights in this regard. 
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The 15m height permitted under the proposed GB1 zoning is much lower than the permitted height 
of the existing GR4 zoning (24m), meaning that also in this regard there can be no impact on existing 
rights; on the contrary, a 15m height will have a positive impact on existing rights. 

 
The potential building line setbacks of the proposed GB1 zoned Remainder is more flexible (and 
thus potentially more onerous) than those of the existing GR4 zoning; however, given the historic 
and “untouchable” nature of the existing Old Thatch building (which can not be changed) there will 
not be any impact.  Once again, the City may impose a condition to limit the development envelope 
of the Remainder to that of the existing old building. 

 
In short, the Council may impose various conditions on the proposed GB zoned Remainder with 
regard to land use, nature, envelope and scale of any future building (notwithstanding the fact that 
the existing Old Thatch is a historic building which may not be changed/demolished without HWC 
approval, and for which specific application will have to be made). 

 
Therefore, in the event that the Old Thatch didn’t exist or was demolished, a much higher (and 
potentially much bigger) building (flats) could be developed on the site compared to the proposed 
development.  Such a building comprising flats would have had a much larger and onerous impact 
on the surrounding neighbours (especially the directly abutting neighbour to the south – Remainder 
Erf 55308), on traffic, and on the relatively narrow surrounding streets (many of them being one-
way roads). 

 
In other words, the proposal is considered to be far more desirable than a potentially compliant 
building, and it is certainly considered not to have any material impact on existing rights. 

 
 

(f) Consolidation 
 

The proposal does not concern a consolidation. Not applicable. 

 
(g) Relevant National or Provincial Legislation 

 

The applications comply with all other National and Provincial legislation. 
 

 
6.1.4 Motivation in terms of Section 99(3) of the By-Law 

 
The application complies with the following relevant considerations: 

 

(a) Socio-economic Impact 

 

The development of the property will enable the more efficient use of the land, an ever increasingly 
scarce and expensive resource.  Relatively few opportunities present themselves to increase the 
number of residential units in this area, especially in such close proximity to major places of 
employment (Claremont CBD, Cavendish Shopping Centre and surrounding offices, shops etc.) as 
well as a number of schools and hotels in the area.  The proposed densification of the site will 
therefore have a positive impact on the socio-economic lives of the community and the prospective 
occupants.  Similarly, the creation of a new opportunity to establish an office (in the Old Thatch) 
will also help to strengthen the economy and viability of the area. 

 
The proposed development will increase the municipal valuation of the properties (i.e. Portion 1 
and the Remainder) and will have a positive resultant impact on the rates and taxed payable to the 
city. 

 
The restoration (and continuous maintenance) of the Old Thatch will have a positive impact on the 
aesthetic appearance of this dilapidated building.  Similarly, the demolition of the illegal structures 
on proposed Portion 1, and the removal of the stored materials on- site, will also significantly 
improve the appearance of this portion of the site.  This will undoubtedly have a positive impact on 
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the surrounding area and the properties – including on its valuations. 
 
 

(b) Compatibility with Surrounding Uses 

 

The proposed residential and commercial (office) use will be highly compatible with the 
surrounding area which has a mixed-use character.  The relatively modest scale and height of the 
proposed residential units (three storeys) plus the one-storey Old Thatch is also considered to be 
compatible with the surrounding buildings in this regard. 

 
The proposed wall plate departure is considered desirable for the following reasons: 

 

• The departure relates to the internal height of the buildings and does not impact on the 
overall, permitted height of the dwellings. 

• The proposed dwellings comply with the permitted height from the base level to the top of 
roof. 

• Notwithstanding the above, the wall plate departure constitutes only 1m which is not 
considered to be material and is not believed with have any material impact on the area 
given the relatively high-density urban context. 

• The portion of the buildings where the wall plate departure applies is situated closer to the 
Old Thatch (and the new internal common boundary) and thus furthest away from the 
abutting neighbour. 

 
 

(c) Impact on External Engineering Services 

 

There should be no negative impact on existing services; the application will however be circulated 
to relevant service branches for comment.  However, since the proposed Portion 1 will be 
developed with two dwelling units only (and not flats – as permitted in terms of the existing rights 
under the existing GR4 zoning), it is not believed that any Development Contribution is payable for 
the proposed main and second dwellings. 

 
Similarly, the Development Contribution payable for the proposed GB1 portion (i.e. the Remainder) 
should be limited to a GLA of 135m² only (which is the size of the existing heritage building).  The 
reason being that the existing heritage building is to be retained in its current form and no additions 
to it can be made.  Council is also request to impose a condition of approval in this regard – thereby 
further eliminating the need to levy a DC on the full potential development rights that come with a 
GB1 zoning. 

 
 

(d) Impact on Safety, Health & Wellbeing of the Surrounding Community 

 

It is not believed that there will be any negative impact on the safety, health and wellbeing of the 
surrounding community; on the contrary the proposed development will have several and 
significant positive impacts on the surrounding community and area in these regards: 

 

• The existing Old Thatch is vacant, is a bad state of disrepair, unsightly, and a fire, security 
and health (vermin) risk. A successful application will restore the premises to its former 
glory and remove all of the above negative elements, whilst at the same time having a 
positive impact on the streetscape and general enjoyment of the area. 
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Photographs of the internal and exterior of the Old Thatch – the neglect and disrepair is evident. 

 
 

• The same applies to the illegal structures at the rear of the Old Thatch which contains the 
workshop and storage of building material (including copious amounts of wood – a real 
fire risk).  The demolition and removal of these structures and its contents will also have a 
direct and positive impact on the safety, health and wellbeing of the neighbours. 
 

• The premises is currently unoccupied during the night and over weekends – positing a 
security risk.  The proposed residential units will ensure the permanent occupation of the 
premises – especially at night and on weekends, and will have a positive impact on safety 
and security. 

 
The proposed two dwelling houses, consisting of three storeys each, have been positioned closer 
to the proposed subdivision line (i.e. closer to the Old Thatch building) than to the abutting 
neighbour (Remainder Erf 55308) as can be seen on the Ingle Road and Quiet Street elevations 
below.  This “stepping” away from the (external) common boundary with the neighbour as the 
building increases in height emphasises the sensitivity of the proposed development with respect 
to the abutting neighbour; indeed, the proposed building is only two storeys in height in this 
location. 
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Ingle Road street elevation of proposed Unit 2 (note the “stepping back” of the proposed 
dwelling from the neighbouring property on the left) 

 
 

 

Quiet Street elevation of the proposed Unit 1 (note the stepping back of the proposed building from the 
neighbouring property on the right) 

 
 

(e) Impact on Heritage 
 

The property is not situated in a HPOZ but the existing Old Thatch building is older than 60 years.  
The proposal will not only remove the illegal structures abutting this attractive building but will also 
restore the dilapidated building, including the thatch roof, to its original condition.  The proposal 
will therefore have a direct and positive impact on the heritage character of the site. 

 
The necessary heritage application has been submitted to the HWC and a positive outcome is 
expected shortly, which will then be submitted to the City. 

 
Given the relatively modest scale and sensitive design of the proposed residential units, plus the 
fact that they are at the rear of the Old Thatch, it is believed that these units will have a positive 
impact on the heritage character of the Old Thatch. 

 
 

(f) Impact on the Biophysical Environment 

 

It is not believed that there will be any negative impact on the biophysical environment of the area. 
 

The removal of the trees on the proposed Portion 1 is not considered material as none of the 
affected trees are protected, with some being alien species (i.e. Australian brush cherry (Eugenias). 

 
The existing old oak and cypress trees on the proposed Remainder will be retained. 

 

Abutting 
Rem/Erf 
55308 

Abutting 
Rem/Erf 
55308 
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(g) Traffic, Transport, Parking and Access 

 

It is not believed that there will be any negative impact on traffic, parking and access for the 
following reasons: 

 

• There is no parking departure required for the proposed main and second dwellings. In 
fact, more on-site parking bays are provided than required in terms of the DMS (one extra 
bay for each of the main and the second dwellings). 

• The existing Old Thatch building will be retained in its current form (footprint) and can not 
be enlarged due to its heritage status. The existing floor space of 135m² (which is also the 
GLA) will therefore be retained. 

• In terms of the DMS, the 135m² GLA for the Offices requires 5 parking bays (the site is 
situated in what used to be a Standard Area but has subsequently been incorporated as 
being in a PT1 Area).  Two parking bays (which comply with the Council’s minimum 

parking standards) exist on site. However, in reality, 4 vehicles can park on the 
premises (as can be seen on the photograph below). 

 

• It is not possible to provide more on-site parking for the proposed office use without 
compromising the integrity of the existing heritage building. 

• Given the urban context and proximity to major places of employment, as well as to public 
transport facilities, it is not considered necessary to provide the additional parking as 
required by the DMS. The proposed is consistent with the principles of the TOD. 

• The proposed parking departure relates to a shortfall of only 3 parking bays from the 
minimum requirement, which is considered to be minor and immaterial considering the 
mixed-used and vibrant area, plus the public parking area in the immediate vicinity (see 
below).  Besides, it is noted that at the moment the site is situated in a PT1 Area which 
means that only 3 bays area in fact required; thus a shortfall of 1 bay in terms of the PT1 
area ratios). 

• The site (including the carriageway crossing from Protea Road) has been in existence for 
many years without any negative impact on the traffic. 

• Vehicles have been reversing out of the erf over the sidewalk for many years seemingly 
without any incident: regular road users in the area therefore should be familiar with the 
existing situation. Besides, there are excellent sight distances along Protea Road. Cars 
exiting Vineyard Road (into Protea Road) will do so from a stationary position hence there 
should be no impact on road safety due to reversing vehicles from the Old Thatch into 
Protea Road. With a maximum of perhaps 4 vehicles being able to park on the Remainder 
the potential impact is considered to be minimal. 

• It is noted that a relatively large public parking area in Vineyard Road (Erf 55416) is situated 
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directly across Vineyard Road (10m away), and which could be used by staff and/or visitors 
if required. 
 

 
 

• The proposed development is considered to be significantly more desirable, low- key and 
less onerous, than if the site was developed in terms of its existing rights (i.e. flats which 
are permitted as of right in terms of the GR4 zoning). 

• Lastly, the parking bays on the Remainder are uncovered and has been in existence for 
many years within 10m of the street boundaries. This status quo will be retained and, 
besides from the fact that it is not possible to relocate the bays to comply due to the 
historic nature of the Old Thatch and its position, it is not believed that there will be any 
material impact on the street scape from an aesthetic point of view. It is noted that this 
application for Council’s approval is to regularise a historic situated. 

 
(h) Imposition of Conditions and Mitigation of Adverse Impacts 

 

With regard to whether the imposition of conditions can mitigate adverse potential impacts of the 
proposal, it is suggested that conditions of approved may be imposed to limit the future use of the 
proposed Remainder to the existing footprint, height and floor space of the existing heritage 
building (Old Thatch). A condition may also be imposed with regard to a specific land use e.g. office, 
medical consulting rooms, dwelling house, for the Remainder. 

 

 

It is believed that the desirability and positive impacts of the proposed subdivision and rezoning have been 
successfully and comprehensively demonstrated in the report. It is a low-key, incremental and sensitive form 
of “in-fill” development, densification and intensification. The proposal is considered to be highly compatible 
with the character and land use of the surrounding urban environment. 

 
The proposed departures are considered to be of a relatively minor nature, and it is not believed that there 
will be any impact on existing rights. 

 
The development potential of the site is relatively constrained by the existing heritage building which must be 
retained, and the proposal is considered to be the most appropriate and suitable way of optimising the use of 
the property and ensuring the restoration and future maintenance of the Old Thatch. 

 
There are no restrictive title deed conditions. 

 
The proposal complies with the various adjudication criteria as contained in LUPA, SPLUMA and Section 99 of 
the By-Law. It is also compliant with a number of approved Policies, Frameworks and the TOD.  Accordingly, 
the application should be approved. 

 

 
TOMMY BRUMMER TOWN PLANNERS 
December 2019 (as amended September 2020) 

7. CONCLUSION 


